
Last and Final Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS) - Summary 
Filed for the July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2042 Period 

Successor Agency: Stanton 

County: Orange 

Initial ROPS 
Period: 

21-22A 

Final ROPS Period: 41-42B 

Requested Funding for Enforceable Obligations Total Outstanding Obligation 

A Enforceable Obligations Funded as Follows (B+C) $254,798 

B Bond Proceeds - 

C Other Funds 254,798 

D Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund (RPTTF) (E+F) $77,560,183 

E RPTTF 76,921,183 

F Administrative RPTTF 639,000 

G Total Outstanding Obligations (A+D) $77,814,981 

Certification of Oversight Board Chairman: 
Name Title 

Pursuant to Section 34177 (o) of the Health and Safety 
code, I hereby certify that the above is a true and 
accurate Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule for 
the above named successor agency. /s/ 

Signature Date 



A Period 
July - December 

ROPS Period 

Fund Sources 
Six-Month 

Total Bond 
Proceeds 

Other 
Funds 

RPTTF 
Admin 
RPTTF 

 $- $- $21,714,232 $639,000 $22,353,232 

ROPS 21-22A - - 975,971 33,000 $1,008,971 

ROPS 22-23A - - 970,221 33,000 $1,003,221 

ROPS 23-24A - - 857,739 33,000 $890,739 

ROPS 24-25A - - 859,490 33,000 $892,490 

ROPS 25-26A - - 860,487 33,000 $893,487 

ROPS 26-27A - - 859,974 33,000 $892,974 

ROPS 27-28A - - 860,468 33,000 $893,468 

ROPS 28-29A - - 861,968 33,000 $894,968 

ROPS 29-30A - - 866,208 33,000 $899,208 

ROPS 30-31A - - 857,578 33,000 $890,578 

ROPS 31-32A - - 964,196 33,000 $997,196 

ROPS 32-33A - - 1,347,984 33,000 $1,380,984 

ROPS 33-34A - - 1,346,409 33,000 $1,379,409 

ROPS 34-35A - - 1,345,916 33,000 $1,378,916 

ROPS 35-36A - - 1,097,965 29,500 $1,127,465 

ROPS 36-37A - - 1,361,650 29,500 $1,391,150 

ROPS 37-38A - - 1,362,038 29,500 $1,391,538 

ROPS 38-39A - - 1,364,475 29,500 $1,393,975 

B Period 
January - June 

Twelve-Month 
Total 

ROPS Period 

Fund Sources 
Six-Month 

Total Bond 
Proceeds 

Other 
Funds 

RPTTF 
Admin 
RPTTF 

 $- $254,798 $55,206,951 $- $55,461,749 $77,814,981 

ROPS 21-22B - 254,798 3,573,871 - $3,828,669 $4,837,640 

ROPS 22-23B - - 3,885,239 - $3,885,239 $4,888,460 

ROPS 23-24B - - 3,882,658 - $3,882,658 $4,773,397 

ROPS 24-25B - - 3,882,497 - $3,882,497 $4,774,987 

ROPS 25-26B - - 3,882,172 - $3,882,172 $4,775,659 

ROPS 26-27B - - 3,892,278 - $3,892,278 $4,785,252 

ROPS 27-28B - - 3,882,978 - $3,882,978 $4,776,446 

ROPS 28-29B - - 3,877,978 - $3,877,978 $4,772,946 

ROPS 29-30B - - 3,884,598 - $3,884,598 $4,783,806 

ROPS 30-31B - - 2,787,142 - $2,787,142 $3,677,720 

ROPS 31-32B - - 2,404,604 - $2,404,604 $3,401,800 

ROPS 32-33B - - 2,400,729 - $2,400,729 $3,781,713 

ROPS 33-34B - - 2,398,636 - $2,398,636 $3,778,045 

ROPS 34-35B - - 2,159,363 - $2,159,363 $3,538,279 

ROPS 35-36B - - 1,693,176 - $1,693,176 $2,820,641 

ROPS 36-37B - - 1,701,738 - $1,701,738 $3,092,888 

ROPS 37-38B - - 1,695,925 - $1,695,925 $3,087,463 

ROPS 38-39B - - 1,659,450 - $1,659,450 $3,053,425 

Stanton 
Last and Final Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS) - Summary by ROPS Period 

July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2042 



A Period 
July - December 

ROPS Period 

Fund Sources 
Six-Month 

Total Bond 
Proceeds 

Other 
Funds 

RPTTF 
Admin 
RPTTF 

ROPS 39-40A - - 1,343,600 29,500 $1,373,100 

ROPS 40-41A - - 1,349,895 29,500 $1,379,395 

ROPS 41-42A - - - - $- 

B Period 
January - June 

Twelve-Month 
Total 

ROPS Period 

Fund Sources 
Six-Month 

Total Bond 
Proceeds 

Other 
Funds 

RPTTF 
Admin 
RPTTF 

ROPS 39-40B - - 1,658,919 - $1,658,919 $3,032,019 

ROPS 40-41B - - 3,000 - $3,000 $1,382,395 

ROPS 41-42B - - - - $- $- 



Stanton 
Last and Final Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS) - ROPS Detail 

July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2042 
(Report Amounts in Whole Dollars) 

A B C D E F G H I 

Item 
# 

Project Name Obligation Type 
Agreement 
Execution 

Date 

Agreement 
Termination 

Date 
Payee Description 

Project 
Area 

Total Outstaning 
Obligation 

        $81,979,313 

3 Bond Payment: 2010 Tax Allocation Bonds Series A Bonds Issued On or Before 12/31/10 10/28/2010 12/01/2035 US Bank Debt Service on Bonds issued to fund non-
housing projects 

Consolidated - 

6 Trustee Fees 07/07/2005 12/01/2040 US Bank Trustee Fees Consolidated 140,210 

8 Bond Disclosure Fees 09/10/2019 12/01/2040 Harrell & Company Bond Continuing Disclosure/Financial Services Consolidated 132,950 

41 Administrative Cost Allowance Admin Costs 07/01/2019 12/01/2040 City of Stanton Administrative Cost Allowance Consolidated 672,000 

60 Replacement Housing Obligation under H&S Code Miscellaneous 07/01/2013 12/01/2040 To be Determined 96 Required Units Consolidated - 

66 Bond Payment: 2010 Tax Allocation Bonds Series A Reserves 10/28/2010 12/01/2035 US Bank ROPS B Reserve for following ROPS A December 
1 Debt Service 

Consolidated - 

70 City Loan City/County Loan (Prior 06/28/11), 
Cash exchange 

02/09/2010 12/01/2040 City of Stanton City Loan to pay SERAF Payment Consolidated - 

83 City Loan City/County Loan (Prior 06/28/11), 
Other 

06/24/2003 12/01/2040 City of Stanton City Loan for Start up costs for 2000 Project Area Consolidated - 

95 Subordinate Tax Allocation Refunding Bonds, 2016 
Series A 

Refunding Bonds Issued After 6/27/12 02/23/2016 12/01/2035 US Bank Refinance 2005 Series B Bonds Consolidated 4,902,888 

96 Subordinate Taxable Tax Allocation Refunding 
Bonds, 2016 Series B 

Refunding Bonds Issued After 6/27/12 02/23/2016 12/01/2035 US Bank Refinance 2005 Series A Bonds Consolidated 9,505,195 

98 Rebate Consultant Fees 07/01/2015 12/31/2040 BLX Group Rebate Calculations Consolidated 24,600 

100 Project Costs Bond Funded Project - 2011 07/01/2016 06/30/2020 To be Determined Bond Funded Project from 2011 Proceeds Consolidated - 

101 Tax Allocation Refunding Parity Bonds, 2016 Series 
C 

Refunding Bonds Issued After 6/27/12 12/15/2016 12/01/2040 US Bank Partial Refinance 2010 Series A Bonds Consolidated 12,769,082 

102 Taxable Tax Allocation Refunding Parity Bonds, 
2016 Series D 

Refunding Bonds Issued After 6/27/12 12/15/2016 12/01/2040 US Bank Refinance 2011 Series A Bonds and 2011 Series 
B Bonds 

Consolidated 6,507,215 

103 Subordinate Tax Allocation Refunding Bonds, 2016 
Series A 

Reserves 02/23/2016 12/01/2035 US Bank Refinance 2005 Series B Bonds Consolidated 2,905,200 

104 Subordinate Taxable Tax Allocation Refunding 
Bonds, 2016 Series B 

Reserves 02/23/2016 12/01/2035 US Bank Refinance 2005 Series A Bonds Consolidated 5,367,500 

105 Tax Allocation Refunding Parity Bonds, 2016 Series 
C 

Reserves 12/15/2016 12/01/2040 US Bank Partial Refinance 2010 Series A Bonds Consolidated 5,845,918 

106 Taxable Tax Allocation Refunding Parity Bonds, 
2016 Series D 

Reserves 12/15/2016 12/01/2040 US Bank Refinance 2011 Series A Bonds and 2011 Series 
B Bonds 

Consolidated 23,255,755 

107 Tax Allocation Refunding Bonds, 2020 Series A Refunding Bonds Issued After 6/27/12 09/03/2020 09/01/2035 U.S. Bank, as 
Trustee 

Refinance outstanding 2010 Bonds Consolidated 1,140,400 



A 

 

Item 
# 

 

3 

6 

8 

41 

60 

66 

70 

83 

95 

96 

98 

100 

101 

102 

103 

104 

105 

106 

107 

108 

109 

J K L M 

21-22A (Jul-Dec) 

Bond 
Proceeds 

Other 
Funds 

RPTTF 
Admin 
RPTTF 

$- $- $975,971 $33,000 

- - - - 

- - 4,200 - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - 289,988 - 

- - 538,050 - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - 143,733 - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

N O P Q 

21-22B (Jan-Jun) 

Bond 
Proceeds 

Other 
Funds 

RPTTF 
Admin 
RPTTF 

$- $254,798 $3,573,871 $- 

- - - - 

- - 3,300 - 

- - 6,050 - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - 100,188 - 

- - 189,550 - 

- - 1,800 - 

- - - - 

- - 242,375 - 

- - 388,757 - 

- - 190,000 - 

- - 345,000 - 

- - 101,092 - 

- - 1,593,757 - 

- 3,338 150,062 - 

- 251,460 261,940 - 

- - - - 

R S T U 

22-23A (Jul-Dec) 

Bond 
Proceeds 

Other 
Funds 

RPTTF 
Admin 
RPTTF 

$- $- $970,221 $33,000 

- - - - 

- - 4,200 - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - 290,188 - 

- - 534,550 - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - 141,283 - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

V W X Y 

22-23B (Jan-Jun) 

Bond 
Proceeds 

Other 
Funds 

RPTTF 
Admin 
RPTTF 

$- $- $3,885,239 $- 

- - - - 

- - 3,300 - 

- - 6,050 - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - 96,388 - 

- - 180,063 - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - 242,375 - 

- - 372,188 - 

- - 150,000 - 

- - 287,500 - 

- - 102,787 - 

- - 1,612,188 - 

- - 146,200 - 

- - 686,200 - 

- - - - 

Z AA AB AC 

23-24A (Jul-Dec) 

Bond 
Proceeds 

Other 
Funds 

RPTTF 
Admin 
RPTTF 

$- $- $857,739 $33,000 

- - - - 

- - 4,200 - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - 246,388 - 

- - 467,563 - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - 139,588 - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

A B C D E F G H I 

Item 
# 

Project Name Obligation Type 
Agreement 
Execution 

Date 

Agreement 
Termination 

Date 
Payee Description 

Project 
Area 

Total Outstaning 
Obligation 

108 Tax Allocation Refunding Bonds, 2020 Series A Reserves 09/03/2020 09/01/2035 U.S Bank, as Trustee ROPS B Reserve for following ROPS A December 
1 Debt Service 

Consolidated 8,810,400 

109 Annual Debt Transparency Report Fees 09/03/2020 02/01/2036 Harrell & Company 
Advisors 

Preparation and filing of CDIAC Annual Debt 
Transparency Report 

Consoldiated - 



A 

 

Item 
# 

 

3 

6 

8 

41 

60 

66 

70 

83 

95 

96 

98 

100 

101 

102 

103 

104 

105 

106 

107 

108 

109 

AD AE AF AG 

23-24B (Jan-Jun) 

Bond 
Proceeds 

Other 
Funds 

RPTTF 
Admin 
RPTTF 

$- $- $3,882,658 $- 

- - - - 

- - 3,300 - 

- - 6,050 - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - 88,888 - 

- - 171,438 - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - 242,375 - 

- - 353,588 - 

- - 155,000 - 

- - 297,500 - 

- - 100,131 - 

- - 1,633,588 - 

- - 135,400 - 

- - 695,400 - 

- - - - 

AH AI AJ AK 

24-25A (Jul-Dec) 

Bond 
Proceeds 

Other 
Funds 

RPTTF 
Admin 
RPTTF 

$- $- $859,490 $33,000 

- - - - 

- - 4,420 - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - 243,888 - 

- - 468,938 - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - 142,244 - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

AL AM AN AO 

24-25B (Jan-Jun) 

Bond 
Proceeds 

Other 
Funds 

RPTTF 
Admin 
RPTTF 

$- $- $3,882,497 $- 

- - - - 

- - 3,630 - 

- - 6,050 - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - 81,138 - 

- - 162,141 - 

- - 1,800 - 

- - - - 

- - 242,375 - 

- - 333,588 - 

- - 162,500 - 

- - 307,500 - 

- - 99,787 - 

- - 1,653,588 - 

- - 124,200 - 

- - 704,200 - 

- - - - 

AP AQ AR AS 

25-26A (Jul-Dec) 

Bond 
Proceeds 

Other 
Funds 

RPTTF 
Admin 
RPTTF 

$- $- $860,487 $33,000 

- - - - 

- - 4,620 - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - 243,638 - 

- - 469,641 - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - 142,588 - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

AT AU AV AW 

25-26B (Jan-Jun) 

Bond 
Proceeds 

Other 
Funds 

RPTTF 
Admin 
RPTTF 

$- $- $3,882,172 $- 

- - - - 

- - 3,630 - 

- - 7,550 - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - 73,013 - 

- - 152,147 - 

- - 1,800 - 

- - - - 

- - 242,375 - 

- - 312,138 - 

- - 172,500 - 

- - 315,000 - 

- - 99,681 - 

- - 1,672,138 - 

- - 112,600 - 

- - 717,600 - 

- - - - 



A 

 

Item 
# 

 

3 

6 

8 

41 

60 

66 

70 

83 

95 

96 

98 

100 

101 

102 

103 

104 

105 

106 

107 

108 

109 

AX AY AZ BA 

26-27A (Jul-Dec) 

Bond 
Proceeds 

Other 
Funds 

RPTTF 
Admin 
RPTTF 

$- $- $859,974 $33,000 

- - - - 

- - 4,620 - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - 245,513 - 

- - 467,147 - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - 142,694 - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

BB BC BD BE 

26-27B (Jan-Jun) 

Bond 
Proceeds 

Other 
Funds 

RPTTF 
Admin 
RPTTF 

$- $- $3,892,278 $- 

- - - - 

- - 3,630 - 

- - 7,550 - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - 64,388 - 

- - 141,122 - 

- - 1,800 - 

- - - - 

- - 242,375 - 

- - 289,188 - 

- - 180,000 - 

- - 327,500 - 

- - 99,537 - 

- - 1,699,188 - 

- - 100,500 - 

- - 735,500 - 

- - - - 

BF BG BH BI 

27-28A (Jul-Dec) 

Bond 
Proceeds 

Other 
Funds 

RPTTF 
Admin 
RPTTF 

$- $- $860,468 $33,000 

- - - - 

- - 4,620 - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - 244,388 - 

- - 468,622 - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - 142,838 - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

BJ BK BL BM 

27-28B (Jan-Jun) 

Bond 
Proceeds 

Other 
Funds 

RPTTF 
Admin 
RPTTF 

$- $- $3,882,978 $- 

- - - - 

- - 3,630 - 

- - 7,550 - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - 55,388 - 

- - 128,022 - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - 242,375 - 

- - 260,988 - 

- - 190,000 - 

- - 340,000 - 

- - 98,437 - 

- - 1,725,988 - 

- - 87,800 - 

- - 742,800 - 

- - - - 

BN BO BP BQ 

28-29A (Jul-Dec) 

Bond 
Proceeds 

Other 
Funds 

RPTTF 
Admin 
RPTTF 

$- $- $861,968 $33,000 

- - - - 

- - 4,620 - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - 245,388 - 

- - 468,022 - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - 143,938 - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 



A 

 

Item 
# 

 

3 

6 

8 

41 

60 

66 

70 

83 

95 

96 

98 

100 

101 

102 

103 

104 

105 

106 

107 

108 

109 

BR BS BT BU 

28-29B (Jan-Jun) 

Bond 
Proceeds 

Other 
Funds 

RPTTF 
Admin 
RPTTF 

$- $- $3,877,978 $- 

- - - - 

- - 3,630 - 

- - 7,550 - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - 45,888 - 

- - 114,422 - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - 242,375 - 

- - 231,688 - 

- - 200,000 - 

- - 355,000 - 

- - 96,337 - 

- - 1,751,688 - 

- - 74,700 - 

- - 754,700 - 

- - - - 

BV BW BX BY 

29-30A (Jul-Dec) 

Bond 
Proceeds 

Other 
Funds 

RPTTF 
Admin 
RPTTF 

$- $- $866,208 $33,000 

- - - - 

- - 4,860 - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - 245,888 - 

- - 469,422 - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - 146,038 - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

BZ CA CB CC 

29-30B (Jan-Jun) 

Bond 
Proceeds 

Other 
Funds 

RPTTF 
Admin 
RPTTF 

$- $- $3,884,598 $- 

- - - - 

- - 4,000 - 

- - 7,550 - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - 39,388 - 

- - 100,222 - 

- - 1,800 - 

- - - - 

- - 242,375 - 

- - 201,288 - 

- - 202,500 - 

- - 370,000 - 

- - 101,987 - 

- - 1,781,288 - 

- - 61,100 - 

- - 771,100 - 

- - - - 

CD CE CF CG 

30-31A (Jul-Dec) 

Bond 
Proceeds 

Other 
Funds 

RPTTF 
Admin 
RPTTF 

$- $- $857,578 $33,000 

- - - - 

- - 5,080 - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - 241,888 - 

- - 470,222 - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - 140,388 - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

CH CI CJ CK 

30-31B (Jan-Jun) 

Bond 
Proceeds 

Other 
Funds 

RPTTF 
Admin 
RPTTF 

$- $- $2,787,142 $- 

- - - - 

- - 4,000 - 

- - 9,050 - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - 33,819 - 

- - 85,422 - 

- - 1,800 - 

- - - - 

- - 242,375 - 

- - 169,688 - 

- - 212,500 - 

- - 385,000 - 

- - - - 

- - 1,119,688 - 

- - 46,900 - 

- - 476,900 - 

- - - - 



A 

 

Item 
# 

 

3 

6 

8 

41 

60 

66 

70 

83 

95 

96 

98 

100 

101 

102 

103 

104 

105 

106 

107 

108 

109 

CL CM CN CO 

31-32A (Jul-Dec) 

Bond 
Proceeds 

Other 
Funds 

RPTTF 
Admin 
RPTTF 

$- $- $964,196 $33,000 

- - - - 

- - 5,080 - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - 246,319 - 

- - 470,422 - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - 242,375 - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

CP CQ CR CS 

31-32B (Jan-Jun) 

Bond 
Proceeds 

Other 
Funds 

RPTTF 
Admin 
RPTTF 

$- $- $2,404,604 $- 

- - - - 

- - 4,000 - 

- - 9,050 - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - 27,444 - 

- - 70,022 - 

- - 1,800 - 

- - - - 

- - 242,375 - 

- - 150,688 - 

- - 217,500 - 

- - 400,000 - 

- - - - 

- - 755,125 - 

- - 38,300 - 

- - 488,300 - 

- - - - 

CT CU CV CW 

32-33A (Jul-Dec) 

Bond 
Proceeds 

Other 
Funds 

RPTTF 
Admin 
RPTTF 

$- $- $1,347,984 $33,000 

- - - - 

- - 5,080 - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - 244,944 - 

- - 470,022 - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - 242,375 - 

- - 385,563 - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

CX CY CZ DA 

32-33B (Jan-Jun) 

Bond 
Proceeds 

Other 
Funds 

RPTTF 
Admin 
RPTTF 

$- $- $2,400,729 $- 

- - - - 

- - 4,000 - 

- - 9,050 - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - 20,919 - 

- - 53,522 - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - 242,375 - 

- - 130,888 - 

- - 222,500 - 

- - 415,000 - 

- - - - 

- - 773,875 - 

- - 29,300 - 

- - 499,300 - 

- - - - 

DB DC DD DE 

33-34A (Jul-Dec) 

Bond 
Proceeds 

Other 
Funds 

RPTTF 
Admin 
RPTTF 

$- $- $1,346,409 $33,000 

- - - - 

- - 5,080 - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - 243,419 - 

- - 468,522 - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - 242,375 - 

- - 387,013 - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 
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DF DG DH DI 

33-34B (Jan-Jun) 

Bond 
Proceeds 

Other 
Funds 

RPTTF 
Admin 
RPTTF 

$- $- $2,398,636 $- 

- - - - 

- - 4,000 - 

- - 9,050 - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - 14,244 - 

- - 36,404 - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - 242,375 - 

- - 110,288 - 

- - 230,000 - 

- - 432,500 - 

- - - - 

- - 789,975 - 

- - 19,900 - 

- - 509,900 - 

- - - - 

DJ DK DL DM 

34-35A (Jul-Dec) 

Bond 
Proceeds 

Other 
Funds 

RPTTF 
Admin 
RPTTF 

$- $- $1,345,916 $33,000 

- - - - 

- - 5,080 - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - 244,244 - 

- - 468,904 - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - 242,375 - 

- - 385,313 - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

DN DO DP DQ 

34-35B (Jan-Jun) 

Bond 
Proceeds 

Other 
Funds 

RPTTF 
Admin 
RPTTF 

$- $- $2,159,363 $- 

- - - - 

- - 4,400 - 

- - 9,050 - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - 7,344 - 

- - 18,563 - 

- - 1,800 - 

- - - - 

- - 242,375 - 

- - 87,657 - 

- - 235,000 - 

- - 450,000 - 

- - - - 

- - 577,974 - 

- - 10,100 - 

- - 515,100 - 

- - - - 

DR DS DT DU 

35-36A (Jul-Dec) 

Bond 
Proceeds 

Other 
Funds 

RPTTF 
Admin 
RPTTF 

$- $- $1,097,965 $29,500 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - 242,344 - 

- - 468,563 - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - 242,375 - 

- - 144,683 - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

DV DW DX DY 

35-36B (Jan-Jun) 

Bond 
Proceeds 

Other 
Funds 

RPTTF 
Admin 
RPTTF 

$- $- $1,693,176 $- 

- - - - 

- - 4,400 - 

- - 5,550 - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - 1,800 - 

- - - - 

- - 242,375 - 

- - 74,163 - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - 875,000 - 

- - 489,888 - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 
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DZ EA EB EC 

36-37A (Jul-Dec) 

Bond 
Proceeds 

Other 
Funds 

RPTTF 
Admin 
RPTTF 

$- $- $1,361,650 $29,500 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - 1,117,375 - 

- - 244,275 - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

ED EE EF EG 

36-37B (Jan-Jun) 

Bond 
Proceeds 

Other 
Funds 

RPTTF 
Admin 
RPTTF 

$- $- $1,701,738 $- 

- - - - 

- - 4,400 - 

- - 5,050 - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - 1,800 - 

- - - - 

- - 198,625 - 

- - 60,138 - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - 922,500 - 

- - 509,225 - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

EH EI EJ EK 

37-38A (Jul-Dec) 

Bond 
Proceeds 

Other 
Funds 

RPTTF 
Admin 
RPTTF 

$- $- $1,362,038 $29,500 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - 1,121,125 - 

- - 240,913 - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

EL EM EN EO 

37-38B (Jan-Jun) 

Bond 
Proceeds 

Other 
Funds 

RPTTF 
Admin 
RPTTF 

$- $- $1,695,925 $- 

- - - - 

- - 4,400 - 

- - 5,050 - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - 152,500 - 

- - 45,475 - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - 967,500 - 

- - 521,000 - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

EP EQ ER ES 

38-39A (Jul-Dec) 

Bond 
Proceeds 

Other 
Funds 

RPTTF 
Admin 
RPTTF 

$- $- $1,364,475 $29,500 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - 1,120,000 - 

- - 244,475 - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 
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ET EU EV EW 

38-39B (Jan-Jun) 

Bond 
Proceeds 

Other 
Funds 

RPTTF 
Admin 
RPTTF 

$- $- $1,659,450 $- 

- - - - 

- - 4,400 - 

- - 5,050 - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - 104,125 - 

- - 30,175 - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - 1,015,000 - 

- - 500,700 - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

EX EY EZ FA 

39-40A (Jul-Dec) 

Bond 
Proceeds 

Other 
Funds 

RPTTF 
Admin 
RPTTF 

$- $- $1,343,600 $29,500 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - 1,119,125 - 

- - 224,475 - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

FB FC FD FE 

39-40B (Jan-Jun) 

Bond 
Proceeds 

Other 
Funds 

RPTTF 
Admin 
RPTTF 

$- $- $1,658,919 $- 

- - - - 

- - 4,400 - 

- - 5,050 - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - 1,800 - 

- - - - 

- - 53,375 - 

- - 15,407 - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - 1,067,500 - 

- - 511,387 - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

FF FG FH FI 

40-41A (Jul-Dec) 

Bond 
Proceeds 

Other 
Funds 

RPTTF 
Admin 
RPTTF 

$- $- $1,349,895 $29,500 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - 1,120,875 - 

- - 229,020 - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

FJ FK FL FM 

40-41B (Jan-Jun) 

Bond 
Proceeds 

Other 
Funds 

RPTTF 
Admin 
RPTTF 

$- $- $3,000 $- 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - 3,000 - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 
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102 
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106 

107 

108 

109 

FN FO FP FQ 

41-42A (Jul-Dec) 

Bond 
Proceeds 

Other 
Funds 

RPTTF 
Admin 
RPTTF 

$- $- $- $- 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

FR FS FT FU 

41-42B (Jan-Jun) 

Bond 
Proceeds 

Other 
Funds 

RPTTF 
Admin 
RPTTF 

$- $- $- $- 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 
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